

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

FRIENDS OF THE EARTH, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs,*

v.

DEBRA A. HAALAND, et al.,  
*Defendants,*

STATE OF LOUISIANA,  
*Intervenor-Defendant.*

Case No. 1:21-cv-02317-RC

**REPLY BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT THE  
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF ITS  
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Alexander Breckinridge, D.C. Bar No. 983736  
Jonathan A. Hunter, *pro hac vice*  
Sarah Y. Dicharry, *pro hac vice*  
JONES WALKER LLP  
201 St. Charles Avenue, Suite 5100  
New Orleans, Louisiana 70170-5100  
Telephone: (504) 582-8000  
Facsimile: (504) 582-8583  
jhunter@joneswalker.com  
sdicharry@joneswalker.com

James Noe, *pro hac vice* forthcoming  
JONES WALKER LLP  
499 S Capitol St SW, Ste. 600  
Washington, DC 20003  
Telephone: (202) 203-1026  
Facsimile: (202) 203-0000  
jnoe@joneswalker.com

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Defendant  
American Petroleum Institute*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	4
A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Ripe.....	4
1. Under the Case Law Addressing the Offshore Oil and Gas Leasing Program, Plaintiffs’ NEPA Challenge is not Ripe.....	4
a. The Supreme Court and D.C. Circuit Decisions.....	4
b. <i>Fisheries Survival Fund v. Jewell</i> Fills Any Perceived Gap .....	5
2. After Granting an Offshore Oil and Gas Lease, Interior’s Environmental Reviews are Far from Over.....	8
a. OCSLA-Based Environmental Reviews.....	8
b. Ongoing NEPA-Based Environmental Reviews .....	11
B. Interior’s EISs for Lease Sale 257 are Not Arbitrary and Capricious .....	14
1. Plaintiffs Continue to Fail to Harmonize OCSLA and NEPA.....	15
a. Plaintiffs Ignore Congress’s Leasing Mandate. ....	15
b. Plaintiffs Contradict OCSLA’s Tiered Leasing Process.....	17
2. Neither <i>Willow</i> nor <i>Liberty</i> is Dispositive .....	18
3. BOEM’s Lease Sale 257 Draft EIS Does Not Undermine BOEM’s EISs For Lease Sale 257. ....	19
4. Plaintiffs Misconstrue BOEM’s Use of the Adequacy Determination. ....	21
C. Vacatur is Not Appropriate.....	22
III. CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	23
<i>Am. Great Lakes Ports Ass’n v. Schultz</i> , 962 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	23
<i>California v. Watt</i> , 668 F.2d 1290 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	16
<i>Center for Sustainable Economy v. Jewell</i> , 779 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	5
<i>*Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dep’t of Transportation v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004) .....	15
<i>*Fisheries Survival Fund v. Garden State Seafood Ass’n</i> , 858 Fed. Appx. 371 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>*Fisheries Survival Fund v. Jewell</i> , No. 16-cv-2409, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 168532 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Friends of Animals v. U.S. BLM</i> , 232 F. Supp. 3d 53 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	21
<i>Friends of River v. Federal Energy Regulatory Com.</i> , 720 F.2d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	21
<i>Gulf Restoration Network v. Bernhardt</i> , 456 F. Supp. 3d 81 (D.D.C. 2020) .....	3, 16, 18
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976) .....	19
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989) .....	21
<i>Mobil Oil Expl’n &amp; Producing Southeast, Inc. v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 604 (2000) .....	4, 8

*N. Alaska Env'tl. Ctr. v. U.S.D.O.I.*,  
983 F.3d 1077 (9 Cir. 2020).....5, 22

*N. Slope Borough v. Andrus*,  
642 F.2d 589 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....2

*\*Oceana v. Bureau of Ocean Energy Management*,  
37 F. Supp. 3d 147 ..... *passim*

*Sec’y of the Interior v. California*,  
464 U.S. 312 (1984).....4, 5

*Sierra Club v. FERC*,  
827 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....2, 16, 18

*Vill. Of False Pass v. Clark*,  
733 F.2d 605 (9th Cir. 1984) .....11

*Wilderness Soc’y v. Salazar*,  
603 F. Supp. 2d 52 (D.D.C. 2009).....17

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. §§ 4321, *et seq.*..... *passim*

43 U.S.C. §§ 1331, *et seq.*..... *passim*

**Regulations**

30 C.F.R. § 250.286 .....9

30 C.F.R. § 250.410 .....9, 11

30 C.F.R. § 250.800 .....9

30 C.F.R. § 550.202 .....10

30 C.F.R. § 550.208 .....10

30 C.F.R. § 550.209 .....10

30 C.F.R. § 550.212 .....9

30 C.F.R. § 550.227 .....13

30 C.F.R. § 550.232 .....7

30 C.F.R. § 550.233 .....9

30 C.F.R. § 550.266.....	7
30 C.F.R. § 550.271 .....	9
30 C.F.R. § 550.281 .....	5
30 C.F.R. § 585.281 .....	7
30 C.F.R. § 585.600.....	7
30 C.F.R. § 585.613 .....	7
30 C.F.R. § 585.614.....	7
30 C.F.R. § 585.628.....	7
40 C.F.R. § 1501.4.....	12
40 C.F.R. § 1502.2.....	17
43 C.F.R. § 46.120.....	21, 22
